

Requested by Representative SCHOUTEN

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 4073**

1 In line 6 of the printed bill, delete “I” and insert “1” and delete “II” and
2 insert “2”.

3 In line 11, delete “I” and insert “1”.

4 Delete lines 19 through 25 and insert:

5 “(b) ‘Insulin’ has the meaning given that term in ORS 689.696.

6 “(2) A health benefit plan offered in this state may not require an enrollee
7 in the plan to incur cost-sharing or other out-of-pocket expenses that total
8 more than \$75, as adjusted under subsection (3) of this section, for each
9 prescription of insulin.

10 “(3) The Department of Consumer and Business Services shall, by rule,
11 annually adjust the \$75 maximum specified in subsection (2) of this section
12 by the percentage increase, if any, in the cost of living for the previous
13 calendar year, based on changes in the Consumer Price Index for All Urban
14 Consumers, West Region (All Items), as published by the Bureau of Labor
15 Statistics of the United States Department of Labor.

16 “(4) The coverage under this section may not be subject to a deductible
17 imposed by a health benefit plan.

18 “(5) This section does not prohibit a health benefit plan from using a drug
19 formulary or other utilization review protocol applicable to prescription drug
20 coverage under the plan.”.

21 In line 26, delete “(3)” and insert “(6)”.

